

Town Councils (Amendment) Act 1990
(No. 25 of 1990)

Table of Contents

Long Title

Enacting Formula

1 Short title and commencement

2 Amendment of section 2

3 Amendment of section 6

4 Amendment of section 9

5 Amendment of section 10

6 Amendment of section 12

7 Amendment of section 19

8 Amendment of section 24

9 Amendment of section 38

10 New sections 43A to 43E

11 Amendment of section 50

REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

ACTS SUPPLEMENT

Published by Authority

NO. 28]

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 7

[1990

The following Act was passed by Parliament on 9th November 1990 and assented to by the President on 30th November 1990:—

TOWN COUNCILS (AMENDMENT) ACT 1990

(No. 25 of 1990)

I assent.

WEE KIM WEE
President.
30th November 1990.

Date of Commencement: 7th December 1990

An Act to amend the Town Councils Act (Chapter 329A of the 1989 Revised Edition).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Town Councils (Amendment) Act 1990 and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

Amendment of section 2

2. Section 2(1) of the Town Councils Act (referred to in this Act as the principal Act) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the word “gas,” in paragraph (c) of the definition of “common property”; and

- (b) by deleting the words “the vice-chairman” in the definition of “vice-chairman” and substituting the words “a vice-chairman”.

Amendment of section 6

3. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended by inserting, immediately after the word “or” in the second line of subsection (1) (b), the word “any”.

Amendment of section 9

4. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:

“(3) The chairman shall appoint from among the members not more than two vice-chairmen for such term, not exceeding two years, as he may determine.”;

- (b) by inserting, immediately after the word “or” in the first line of subsection (4), the word “a”;
- (c) by deleting the words “the vice-chairman” in the second line of subsection (8) and substituting the words “any vice-chairman”; and
- (d) by deleting the words “the vice-chairman” in the first line of subsection (9) and substituting the words “any vice-chairman”.

Amendment of section 10

5. Section 10 of the principal Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “the vice-chairman” in the second line of subsection (2) and substituting the words “any vice-chairman”; and
- (b) by deleting the words “both the chairman and the vice-chairman” in subsection (3) and substituting the words “the chairman and vice-chairmen”.

Amendment of section 12

6. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “The vice-chairman” in subsection (3) and substituting the words “A vice-chairman”; and
- (b) by deleting the words “the vice-chairman” in the first line of subsection (4) and substituting the words “a vice-chairman”.